



OFFICE OF THE

ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/DMJ.66 /2018

Appellant : Sri Premananda Talukdar

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the District Mission Co-ordinator, SSA, Dist.-

Dhemaji, Assam

Date of hearing : 13.05.2019

Second Appeal heard by : Sri Pinuel Basumatary, IA & AS (Retd.)

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER

13.05.2019

The SPIO has submitted a Written Statement dated 10.05.2019 stating that the information has been furnished with due acknowledgement by the Appellant. He has enclosed the letter dated 30.04.2019 by which the information is stated to have been furnished and on which the Appellant's conditional acknowledgement has been recorded.

The Appellant, Sri Premananda Talukdar is present. He submitted that he had received the information except on point number 3. He recorded a statement to this effect on the said letter that his submission varied somewhat from his earlier acknowledgement on the margin of the letter from the SPIO.

It is evident from the submission of the SPIO that his submission was not wholly based on facts. He ought to have divulged the fact of the information on point number 3 not having been furnished. Further, the SPIO's Written Statement is poorly written as it does not provide all the information sought for by the Commission through its hearing notice particularly in respect of the dates of the RTI Application, its receipt and of furnishing the information.

Considering the submissions as above, the Commission hereby directs the SPIO to furnish the information sought for by the Appellant through point number 3 of his RTI Application dated 16.07.2018, free of cost, within 10 days of receiving this order.

With this, the Second Appeal is hereby disposed of.

Sd/-

Pinuel Basumatary IA & AS (Retd.) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-Joint Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/DMJ.66 /2018

Dtd.13.05.2019

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, O/o the District Mission Co-ordinator, SSA, Dist.- Dhemaji, Assam for information and necessary action.
- 2. First Appellate Authority/District Elementary Education Officer, Dist.- Dhemaji, Assam for information.
- 3. The Appellant, Sri Premananda Talukdar, Vill- Bordoloni Tiniali, PO- Bordoloni, Dist.- Dhemaji, Assam, Pin- 787 026 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Joint Registrar Assam Information Commission